ORDINANCE No. 181946
*Extend contract terms and increase not-to-exceed limits with three consulting engineering firms for modeling support services for the Combined Sewer Overflow Program and System Planning and provide for payment (Ordinance; amend Contract Nos. 35282, 35283 and 35284)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. The Bureau of Environmental Services requires modeling and analysis work activity beyond the internal resources available to BES with its current modeling and analysis staff to support the Combined Sewer Overflow Program and System Planning activities.

2. A consultant selection process was conducted in May 2004 and three consultants were selected to enter into contracts to provide contract modeling and analysis staff.

3. Continued services are critical for many on-going system planning and regulatory compliance projects that are time sensitive and scheduled to be completed in spring 2009.  Retaining existing contractors is essential to maintaining continuity and consistency of the services and to keep these projects on schedule.  

4. The Bureau of Environmental Services has a continuing need for contract modeling support and analysis staff through May 6, 2009.

5. Not to exceed limits of $100,000-$300,000 each are needed for the additional one year term.

6. The total established cost is not to exceed $550,000.  Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY 2008-2009 Budget, Bureau of Environmental Services, Center Code 145-22-110, various Project Numbers, Account No. 521000.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:


a.
The Commissioner of Public Utilities and Auditor are authorized to execute contract amendments with David J. Collins Engineering, CH2M Hill, Inc., and Brown and Caldwell, for the purpose described in Section 1, in amounts of $100,000 to $300,000 each.  


b.
The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

Section 2. 
The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in the provision of services provided through this contract would impact project schedules, regulatory compliance time lines, construction activities, cost and quality.  Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, June 25, 2008

Gary Blackmer
Sam Adams

Commissioner of Public Utilities



Auditor of the City of Portland








By /s/ Susan Parsons
Ning Mao
June 3, 2008






Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   859-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181946
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


